



\$~47 to 62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15195/2022
SHASHIPetitioner

versus
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE SELECTION BOARD
AND ORSRespondents

(48)

+ W.P.(C) 8695/2023, CM APPL. 32899/2023 and CM APPL.
51999/2025
DSSSBPetitioner

versus
MRS ARCHANA AND ANRRespondent

(49)

+ W.P.(C) 12889/2023 and CM APPL. 50777/2023
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHIPetitioner

versus
MS. ARUNA KUMARIRespondent

(50)

+ W.P.(C) 8960/2023 and CM APPL. 34007/2023
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

versus
HEMANT KUMARRespondent

(51)

+ W.P.(C) 5043/2024 and CM APPL. 20687/2024
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

versus
ANIL KUMARRespondent

(52)

+ W.P.(C) 4504/2025 and CM APPL. 20828/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

versus
SHAMSHER AHMEDRespondent

(53)

+ W.P.(C) 5489/2025 and CM APPL. 25025/2025



DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD &
ANR.Petitioners

versus

KRITIMA YADAV & ANR.Respondents

(54)

+ W.P.(C) 6000/2025 and CM APPL. 27474/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

versus

RABIA KHATOONRespondent

(55)

+ W.P.(C) 6270/2025 and CM APPL. 28647/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

versus

MONIKARespondent

(56)

+ W.P.(C) 10124/2025 and CM APPL. 42148/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

versus

SUMANRespondent

(57)

+ W.P.(C) 6026/2025 and CM APPL. 27567/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

versus

ANJURespondent

(58)

+ W.P.(C) 9407/2025
MS. SHRETAPetitioner

versus

THE SECRETARY, DSSSB & ANR.Respondents

(59)

+ W.P.(C) 6419/2025 and CM APPL. 29242/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

versus

RAM TIRATHRespondent



(60)

+ W.P.(C) 6474/2025 and CM APPL. 29506/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners
versus
GAURAV TOMARRespondent

(61)

+ W.P.(C) 6589/2025 and CM APPL. 29833/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners
versus
KANHAIYA KUMARRespondent

(62)

+ W.P.(C) 11058/2025 and CM APPL. 45491/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners
versus
JOGINDER KUMARRespondent

For the Petitioners:

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and Mr. Shashank Singh, Advs. in Item Nos.48, 53 and 82.

Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC in Item No.49.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC along with Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs. in Item No.48, 50, 52, 54, 55, 56, 57, 60, 61 and 62.

Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan, Adv. in Item No.51.

Mr. Tej Pratap, Ms. Illashree and Mr. Prateek Parasher, Advs. in Item No.58.

For the Respondents:

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC along with Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs. in Item No.47 and 58.

Ms. Sonia Kakran and Mr. Atul Kharbanda, Advs. in Item No.48.

Mr. M. K. Bhardwaj and Mr. Praveen Kaushik, Advs. in Item Nos.48 and 56.

Mr. U. Srivastava and Mr. M. K. Gaur, Advs. in Item Nos.50, 52 and 62.

Mr. Anand Prakash, SC along with Ms. Varsha Arya, Adv. in



Item No.53.

Mr. Pardeep Kumar and Ms. Sanskriti, Advs. in Item No.53.

Mr. Rohit Bhagat, Mr. Jatin Parashar and Mr Ritank Kumar, Advs. in Item No.54.

Ms. Amita Singh Kalkal and Mr. Akash Deep, Advs. in Item No.60.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

13.01.2026

W.P.(C) 15195/2022

W.P.(C) 8695/2023

W.P.(C) 12889/2023

W.P.(C) 8960/2023

W.P.(C) 5043/2024

W.P.(C) 4504/2025

W.P.(C) 5489/2025

W.P.(C) 6000/2025

W.P.(C) 6270/2025

W.P.(C) 10124/2025

W.P.(C) 6026/2025

W.P.(C) 6419/2025

W.P.(C) 6474/2025

W.P.(C) 6589/2025

W.P.(C) 11058/2025

1. Learned counsel representing the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi and Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board are requested to prepare a chart enumerating facts of each case along with the details with regard to the original state which had issued Other Backward Class Certificate to a particular Petitioner or Respondent or his/her family member. They shall also provide a summary of various judgments on the subject before the next date of hearing.

2. An advance copy of the same shall also be provided to learned



counsel representing the respective Respondents/Petitioners, who shall be at liberty to prepare their own chart and produce the same on the next date of hearing.

3. List on 21.01.2026 at 2:30 P.M.

W.P.(C) 9407/2025

4. List on 22.01.2026.

5. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

JANUARY 13, 2026

s.godara/hr