



\$~1 to 17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 3841/2017, CM APPL. 16860/2017, CM APPL.
40336/2018, CM APPL. 35620/2019

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE SELECTION BOARD
(DSSSB)Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
(GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

SUNITA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Tarun Gupta, Adv.

2
+ W.P.(C) 8695/2023, CM APPL. 32899/2023, CM APPL.
51999/2025

DSSSBPetitioner
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
(GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

MRS ARCHANA AND ANRRespondents
Through:

3
+ W.P.(C) 12889/2023, CM APPL. 50777/2023

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHIPetitioner
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
(GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.
Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi,
Adv.



versus

MS. ARUNA KUMARI

.....Respondent

Through:

4

+

W.P.(C) 8960/2023, CM APPL. 34007/2023

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC (GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

HEMANT KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through:

5

+

W.P.(C) 5043/2024, CM APPL. 20687/2024

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC (GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

ANIL KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through:

6

+

W.P.(C) 4504/2025, CM APPL. 20828/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC (GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

SHAMSHER AHMED

.....Respondent



Through:

7

+ W.P.(C) 5489/2025, CM APPL. 25025/2025

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD &
ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and Mr.
Shashank Singh, Advs.

versus

KRITIMA YADAV & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Pardeep Kumar and Ms.
Sanskriti, Advs. for R-1

8

+ W.P.(C) 6000/2025, CM APPL. 27474/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
(GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

RABIA KHATOONRespondent

Through:

9

+ W.P.(C) 6270/2025, CM APPL. 28647/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
(GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

MONIKARespondent

Through:



10

+ W.P.(C) 10124/2025, CM APPL. 42148/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
(GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

SUMANRespondent
Through:

11

+ W.P.(C) 6026/2025, CM APPL. 27567/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
(GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

ANJURespondent
Through:

12

+ W.P.(C) 6419/2025, CM APPL. 29242/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
(GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

RAM TIRATHRespondent
Through:



13

+ W.P.(C) 6474/2025, CM APPL. 29506/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
(GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

GAURAV TOMARRespondent
Through: Ms Amita Singh Kalkal, Adv.

14

+ W.P.(C) 6450/2025, CM APPL. 29373/2025

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD
AND ANRPetitioners
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
(GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

LAL CHANDRespondent
Through:

15

+ W.P.(C) 6589/2025, CM APPL. 29833/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
(GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

KANHAIYA KUMARRespondent
Through:

16

+ W.P.(C) 9407/2025



MS. SHRETA

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

THE SECRETARY, DSSSB & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
(GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

17

+ W.P.(C) 11058/2025, CM APPL. 45491/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
(GNCTD) with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr.
N.K. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

JOGINDER KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

24.07.2026

1. These matters are released from part heard.
2. List before appropriate Bench, as per roster, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, on 4 August 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

JULY 24, 2026/dsn